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1. Introduction

In this contribution the comments related to the updates on the MAC specification are listed and a proposal to capture them in either the 36.321, the MAC parameters list or the MAC open issues list is made.
2. Discussion
	#
	Comment
	Proposed way forward


	#
	General
	Proposed way forward

	GC01
	Editorial Nit -> The text seems to be lacking use of the T-CRNTI field as added in the formats. We use temporary C-RNTI for e.g. in 5.1.4.
	Rapporteurs agree. 
See updated version of 36.321. 

	GC02
	(another editorial nit – consistency is useful – C-RNTI MAC control element in one place /C-RNTI control element in another…do not blame me for the nit-pick – just a result of MS Word search ()
	Rapporteurs agree that “MAC control element” should be used everywhere for consistency. 

See updated version of 36.321. 


	
	Random Access
	

	RA01
	In 5.1.4, regarding a C-RNTI MAC Control Element, it is our understanding that there is no need to include the C-RNTI in case of a dedicated preamble.
	Rapporteurs agree with the comment and propose to condition the inclusion of C-RNTI to the contention based access procedure.
See updated version of 36.321. 

	RA02
	In 5.1.5, “If no PDCCH transmission addressed to its C-RNTI is received”, but, we have defined a timer for CR in non-initial cases. So, it would be good to consider this aspect
	We agree having a timer is a sensible approach and recognized that this seems to be the (unwritten) assumption in RAN2. However we could not find a minuted agreement stating this and thus did not want to capture this aspect.

Rapporteurs propose that this point be treated under AI 5.1.1.6 in RAN2#61.

	RA03
	In 5.1.5, regarding handling of preamble transmission, what is intention to describe it here, not directly refer to section 5.1.2?
	The reason to describe the increment of PREAMBLE_TRANSMISSION_COUNTER and potential back-off, is because those procedures are not described in 5.1.2. The rest of the procedure (which is common in 5.1.2) is referred to.
Rapporteurs propose to not change the current text in 36.321.

	RA04
	Did not we agree that back-off is not applied during the contention-less RA? For instance, the decision of the last meeting P5: All access causes are subject to overload control when it is applied. Concerned the contention based procedures only – in our opinion. But according to CR back-off is applied equally for both the contention based and non-contention based procedure
	Since we cannot find support for this behaviour in the minutes from RAN2#60bis, the Rapporteurs would prefer to not change the current text.
Rapporteurs suggest to bring a clarification contribution in AI 5.1.1.6 in RAN2#61.

	RA05
	The CR correctly describes the return to preamble transmission when MAC contention resolution fails. However, nothing is said about RRC contention resolution. We believe that the decision was that back-off should be applied after lost contention and in this respect the procedures with MAC and RRC contention resolution should be identical. The RA MAC procedure for the initial access should not end when UE receives the preamble acknowledgement but MAC should wait that RRC either indicates a failed contention resolution (MAC continues with preamble retransmission) or terminates the MAC RA procedure
	We agree the procedure should be identical but where they are described is a modelling question. Since it was agreed that RRC would handle contention in some cases the assumption was that the back-off part would be described in RRC.
In both cases (describe back-off for RRC contention resolution in MAC or RRC), the contention resolution would need to be duplicated. Describing in RRC creates duplicate procedure in 2 specs but keeps RRC procedure in RRC. Describing in MAC creates duplicate procedure in 1 spec but separates an RRC procedure between 2 specs.

No strong opinion from rapporteurs. Propose that this point be treated under AI 5.2.1.3 in RAN2#61.

	RA06
	It has also been agreed that in case of HO and when the validity time of the preamble has been given, MAC continues autonomously with the contention based procedure if the contention-less procedure fails. This seems to be missing from the CR. Was it intentional?
	This was not intentional. Subclause 5.1.2 and 5.1.4 were updated to take this into account.
See updated version of 36.321. 

	RA07
	The following statement is quoted from Stage 2 Spec (36.300): 

“4)
Contention Resolution on DL-SCH:

-
Early contention resolution shall be used i.e. eNB does not wait for NAS reply before resolving contention

-
Not synchronised with message 3;

-
HARQ is supported;

-
Addressed to:

-
The Temporary C-RNTI on L1/L2 control channel for initial access and after radio link failure;
-
The C-RNTI for UE in RRC_CONNECTED;

-
HARQ feedback is transmitted only by the UE which detects its own UE identity, as provided in message 3, echoed in the RRC Contention Resolution message.”
Since the contention resolution message is also addressed to Temporary C-RNTI for the event of radio link failure (RLF) and the UE still own C-RNTI from the source cell upon RLF, we think the statement “-
if the UE does not have a C-RNTI, Temporary C-RNTI shall be set to the value received in the Random Access Response message” needs clarification.
	The procedure seems clear from UE point of view: Upon RLF, it shall use Temporary C-RNTI for contention resolution. When UE discards old C-RNTI is maybe not clear. Maybe this should be discussed under RLF procedure handling.
We propose that company contributions be provided under AI 4.3.1 in RAN2#61

	RA08
	According to our understanding, the statement ” -
If the UE is in RRC_CONNECTED state a C-RNTI MAC Control Element shall be included in the subsequent uplink transmission;”  refers to the event of handover. But the UE is still in RRC_CONNECTED state upon RLF. So maybe this statement should also be modified.
	We agree with the comment that in RLF case UE is still in RRC_CONNECTED and thus RRC needs to handle contention resolution.   
We capture the special case in the updated specification and propose that company contributions be provided under AI 4.3.1 in RAN2#61

	RA09
	We are sure about the intention of this statement: “-
if the UE is in RRC_IDLE state provide an indication to the higher layers that the procedure was successful.”. Maybe we missed something. Could you please clarify for us?
	See RA08

	RA09
	Inclusion of figure explaining Random Access procedure
	Rapporteurs propose to agree on a picture in AI 5.1.1.6 of RAN2#61


	RA10
	Definition of C-RNTI MAC Control Element? 
	Rapporteurs agree. 

See updated version of 36.321. 

	RA11
	In the text “….......latest overload indicator received by this UE within the TTI window…...........” 

 

- What is the need for “….within the TTI window…” – and which “the TTI window” is the “the” referring to? Backoff is only sent in Message 2 in any response window. ….Similar issue in 5.1.5.
	Rapporteurs agree to the change.

 See updated version of 36.321. 

	RA12
	In 5.1.5 – the timeline context seems to be missing – the text starts with “once the first uplink message …” – but what does the “first” refer to in time? Probably better to be explicit…I understand what you mean to say of course, but….actually do we need “first” since we should be explicitly identifying the case(s) where the UE includes the C-RNTI MAC control element.
	Rapporteurs agree to remove the “first”.
See updated version of 36.321. 

	RA13
	The change in 5.1.4 suggests that if the UE is in RRC_CONNECTED state a C-RNTI MAC control element is included – but we do not enter RRC-CONNECTED right away on receiving message 2 in idle->connected transition. Are we excluding this then? 5.1.5 states that “once the first UL message containing the C-RNTI control element is transmitted….”.
	It is correct that we are excluding the inclusion of C-RNTI MAC control element in idle->connected transition. It is our understanding that in this case, RRC handles the contention resolution and 5.1.5 only describes MAC contention resolution.
Rapporteurs propose to not change the current text in 36.321.

	RA14
	I wonder if the case of RLF is handled correctly. The UE in RLF is in RRC_CONNECTED state when it performs RACH on the target (as long as T310 is running). However it should behave as if it was in RRC_IDLE i.e. (state provide an indication to the higher layers that the procedure was successful.) in section 5.1.4. This also means it should NOT behave as if it was RRC_CONNECTED i.e. (send MAC control element with C-RNTI)
	See RA08

	RA15
	 “Once the first uplink message containing the C-RNTI control element is transmitted, the UE shall monitor the [PDCCH].” 
I think a timer to handle the decision (response/no-response on PDCCH) is required here since PDCCH response is not sent immediately after message 3.


	See RA02

	RA16
	5.1.4 only overload indicator seems not enough for UE to compute a backoff value. in my understading it shall be overload indicator and control parameter (a maximum time value against which the UE shall perform a uniform draw) as well.
	We agree that a control parameter is needed by the UE to compute the backoff value but would prefer not to list all the parameters that will be needed to perform each procedure. The exact procedure is also not completely described because it was not discussed in details.

We propose that company contributions be provided under AI 5.1.1.6 in RAN2#61

	RA17
	5.1.5 contention resolution in MAC layer is mainly for handover complete, UL/DL data arrival. for the later 2 cases if contention resolution is successful I think there is no "higher layer" for UE to indicate, is it?
	We believe it was clarified in RAN2#60b that “higher layer” can be MAC itself, would the random access have been initiated by MAC.
Rapporteurs propose to not change the current text in 36.321.

	RA18
	5.1.5 one timer seems necessary for UE to decide whether it shall keep waiting for the expected PDCCH , otherwise how can UE no PDCCH transmission addressed to its C-RNTI is received.
	See RA02


	
	Timing Advance
	

	TA01
	
	


	
	Scheduling Request
	

	SR01
	
	


	
	Scheduling Information
	

	SI01
	In section 5.4.5 on Buffer Status Reporting, the following rule was added : "If both Regular or Periodic BSR and Padding BSR have been triggered since the last transmission of a BSR, the larger of the BSRs will be used." Can you please clarify where does this come from ?
	There seems to be an ambiguity as to which BSR rule would apply when multiple triggers have occured since the last BSR transmission. Our understanding of the discussion and agreements was that a padding BSR would not in any way restrict the size of a previously triggered BSR. It appears, however, that there are multiple views on how padding BSRs relate to normal/periodic BSRs.

Rapporteurs propose to remove this sentence and invite company contributions under AI 5.1.1.6 in RAN2#61 

	SI02
	There seems to be contradiction between the words in section 5.4.3.1 "MAC Control elements for BSR, with exception of Padding BSR, have higher priority than U-Plane Logical Channels" and the words in section 5.4.5 ""A pending BSR is cancelled in case of UL grant can accommodate all pending data but is not sufficient to accommodate the BSR MAC control element in addition."?
	We don't think this is necessarily contradictory. The former states that would there be lots of data in the buffer (e.g. more than what would fit in the TB) a BSR should be prioritised and included in the TB. The latter statement covers only the case where the buffers can be emptied completely with the current TB if the BSR is not included. Please let us know if we misunderstood something
Rapporteurs propose to not change the current text in 36.321.

	SI03
	In 5.4.4, for padding BSR, what happens if there is only one LCG in a UE when # of padding bits is larger than the size of the Long BSR? Does it mean that the Long BSR is always reported in this case?
	It is also rapporteur’s understanding that a long BSR will be reported. We believe there is no drawback in this behaviour because the bits are anyways padded and in general a “0” value should be supported in the buffer status report code points.
Rapporteurs propose to not change the current text in 36.321.

	SI04
	Definition of "pending" BSR? I thought this was previously flagged..even if not, and though this is not particularly related to the latest changes, when reading the changes in the BSR section the lack of this is avoidable.
	Rapporteurs agree to clarify the “pending BSR”.

See updated version of 36.321. 


	
	DL HARQ
	

	HD01
	I wonder why the agreements on persistent allocation were not captured into MAC spec. Persistent allocation is a MAC functionality, part of the parameters come from RRC (e.g., periodicity) and part from PDCCH. The same applies to HARQ: some HARQ parameters are configured by RRC (e.g., max number of transmissions) some parameters come from PDCCH (e.g., HARQ process id in DL). We have provided the text proposal already in two meetings
	The MAC Editors regret not recalling any specific text proposals on these issues being agreed at RAN2#60bis. It is the MAC Editors’ understanding that it would be beneficial to have some more details about the PDCCH solution for (re)configuration and (de)activation of semi-persistent scheduling before capturing it. Configuration done by RRC would appear to be more appropriate to capture in the RRC specification. Further, regarding the agreement to have at most one pattern active at any time, it seems more of a capability and RRC configuration matter. Would that not also be better captured in those specifications? Regarding HARQ, the specification clearly states that HARD ID is part of the HARQ information passed to the HARQ entity. Whether the HARD ID provided on PDCCH is decoded by L1 and indicated to MAC or decoded by MAC itself is still FFS as indicated in the OI list.

Rapporteurs propose to capture more details when those become available.


	
	UL HARQ
	

	HU01
	In section 5.4.2.2 the following sentence can be found:
"In case of dynamically scheduled transmissions, the UE is configured with a maximum number of transmissions that is identical across all HARQ Processes and all Logical Channels".
 Due to the decision of the last meeting that the configured maximum number of transmission is applicable to both UL dynamic and semi-persistent allocations, 
I would propose to rephrase this sentence as follows in order to reflect this decision:
"The UE is configured with a maximum number of transmissions that is identical across all HARQ Processes and all Logical Channels."
	Rapporteurs agree with the suggestion.
See updated version of 36.321. 

	HU02
	One comment:
 

“-
if the HARQ buffer of the HARQ process corresponding to this TTI is not empty and no HARQ ACK was received for the immediately preceding transmission of the same data with the same HARQ process:”

Wouldn't this be simpler to say:
 

“-
if the HARQ buffer of the HARQ process corresponding to this TTI is not empty and a HARQ NACK was received for this TTI :”
	The timing in this block is relative to the TTI in which the transmission is due. Hence, the HARQ feedback was received earlier and not pertaining to the current transmission attempt but to the previous.

Also it was the intention to clarify that the HARQ feedback to consider is the feedback to the immediately preceding transmission and not to some random earlier transmission. Potentially this is not an issue.

However, with semi-persistent scheduling in mind it appears useful to refer to a particular HARQ process than to a TTI; in particular for retransmissions where different HARQ processes will be used depending on whether the retransmission pertains to a dynamic or semi-persistent transmission.

Rapporteurs propose to not change the current text in 36.321.

	HU03
	In 5.4.2.1 - not sure we need the "...with the same HARQ process ...." qualifier.
	See HU03 regarding semi-persistent scheduling.

Rapporteurs propose to not change the current text in 36.321.

	HU04
	Transparent MAC in 5.4.2.2 - nowhere defined? Need to better link to the format in 6.1.4.
	Thanks for spotting. Rapporteurs agree that Transparent MAC needs to be defined and tied to 6.1.4. Propose to add “Transparent MAC” to the heading of section 6.1.4; i.e., “6.1.4 MAC PDU (Transparent MAC, PCH)”.

See updated version of 36.321 


	
	Logical channel prioritization
	

	LP01
	Suggest adding “level”, since “priority value“ would mean the opposite
“MAC Control elements for BSR, with exception of Padding BSR, have higher priority level than U-plane Logical Channels”
	The current text mentions

“MAC control elements for …, have higher priority than U-plane Logical Channels
We believe the current text is clear.
Rapporteurs propose to not change the current text in 36.321.


	
	DRX
	

	DR01
	As for the DR04 (R2-080443, explicit DRX starting point specification),it is not reflected in  the text proposal.

So I would like to update the “On duration Timer” definition in Section 3.1 by capturing above agreement:

On Duration Timer: Specifies the number of consecutive TTIs during which the UE shall monitor the PDCCH for possible allocations. The On Duration Timer is a part of a DRX Cycle. The start of the On Duration Timer in relation to SFN/subframe# is configured by RRC.
Moreover, do you think it is needed to update the corresponding text proposal in section 5.7? 
	In order to remain consistent in the definitions in MAC specification, rapporteurs propose to capture the agreement to explicit signal the start of the On Duration in the MAC parameters list.
Rapporteurs propose to capture the agreement in RRC parameters.


	DR02
	5.7 if PDCCH is decoded successfully does not mean this DL transmissioin is also successful until UE has decode the data successfully. so I don't think the  HARQ RTT Timer shall be started immdiately after the PDCCH has decode correctly. actually several sentence below has caputred what i mean.
	This text was agreed at RAN2#60bis. 

Rapporteurs propose to not change the current text in 36.321.

	DR03
	5.7 DL transmission could happen during on-duration and there is possibility that no  DRX Retransmission Timer is running. so I think DRX retransmission timer will be only stopped when it is running.
	This text was agreed at RAN2#60bis. To the Rapporteurs’ understanding there would, further, not seem to be any side effect from trying to stop the not running timer.

Rapporteurs propose to not change the current text in 36.321.


	
	PDU, formats, parameter
	

	PF01
	In 6.1.5, figure 6.1.5-3, would there be padding in a Random Access Response PDU when the the size of TB is larger than of RA response to be transmitted? Otherwise, there would be no need of the E field?
	This aspect was deliberately left open in the update because the agreed format for Msg2 was only a baseline without mention of how padding should be handled.
Rapporteurs propose that this point be treated under AI 5.1.1.6 in RAN2#61.

	PF02
	In 6.2.1, for L and F fields, we have agreed to correct “except for the last MAC SDU” to “except for the last sub-header”
	Rapporteurs agree with the suggestion.

See updated version of 36.321. 

	PF03
	In 6.2.3, regarding T-CRNTI, there is one typo (the size of TA field-> the size of T-CRNTI field)
	Rapporteurs agree with the suggestion.

See updated version of 36.321. 

	PF04
	Suggest numbering the E/R/RAID sub headers from 0 to n in the figure, as done for the MAC RAR 0…n
	Rapporteurs agree with the suggestion.

See updated version of 36.321. 
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